Change in fair value of derivatives (18,600) 4,100

Other (income) / expense (749) (471)

Adjusted EBITDA $11,404 $5,531

Adjusted EBITDA Margin % 11% 7%

31

Bridge To Adjusted EBITDA
And Adjusted EBITDA Margin

H1’2021 H1’2020

Net loss ($119,296) ($31,434)

Interest expense  4,363 8,725

Depreciation and amortization 21,352 20,038

Stock based compensation 119,270 53

IPO related expense 2,705 -

Gain on extinguishment of debt (10,000) -

Income tax provision / (benefit) (993) 1,018

Acquisition related expenses 1,036 3,091

Restructuring expenses 437 1,691

Change in fair value of derivatives 5,000 6,700

Other (income) / expense 535 (358)

Adjusted EBITDA $24,409 $9,524

Adjusted EBITDA Margin % 12% 6%

32

2Q 2021 and 2020 P&L Bridge

For the three months ended June 30, 2021 For the three months ended June 30, 2020

As
Reported

Stock
Based
Comp.

One-time
IPO

Expenses

One-time
Other
Items

Depr.
& Amort.

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Stock
Based
Comp.

One-time
IPO

Expenses

One-time
Other
Items

Depr.
& Amort.

As
Adjusted

Revenues $106,896 $- $- $- $- $106,896 $77,130 $- $- $- $- $77,130
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenues (excluding depreciation and
amortization) 42,212 (266) - - - 41,946 29,296 - - - - 29,296

General and administrative expenses 65,907 (42,625) (1,461) - - 21,820 17,327 (27) - - - 17,300
Selling and marketing expenses 82,845 (59,512) (845) - - 22,488 16,842 - - - - 16,842
Research and development expenses 26,503 (16,867) (399) - - 9,237 8,161 - - - - 8,161
Depreciation and amortization 11,235 - - - (11,235) - 10,497 - - - (10,497) -
Acquisition related expenses 329 - - (329) - - 1,156 - - (1,156) - -
Restructuring expenses 150 - - (150) - - 498 - - (498) - -

Total operating expenses $229,181 ($119,270) ($2,705) ($479) ($11,235) $95,492 $83,777 ($27) $- ($1,654) ($10,497) $71,599
Operating loss ($122,285) $119,270 $2,705 $479 $11,235 $11,404 ($6,647) $27 $- $1,654 $10,497 $5,531

Interest expense 1,402 - - - - 1,402 4,382 - - - - 4,382
Other (incomes) / expenses (749) - - - - (749) (471) - - - - (471)
Gain on extinguishment of debt (10,000) - - - - (10,000) - - - - - -
Change in fair value of warrants and
derivative liabilities (18,600) - - - - (18,600) 4,100 - - - - 4,100

Stock based compensation - 119,270 - - - 119,270 - 27 - - - 27
One-Time IPO Expenses - - 2,705 479 - 3,184 - - - 1,654 - 1,654
Depreciation and amortization - - - - 11,235 11,235 - - - - 10,497 10,497

Total other expenses ($27,947) $119,270 $2,705 $479 $11,235 ($27,947) $8,011 $27 $- $1,654 $10,497 $8,011
Loss before income taxes (94,338) - - - - (94,338) (14,658) - - - - (14,658)
Income tax provision 584 - - - - 584 396 - - - - 396
Net loss ($94,922) $- $- $- $- ($94,922) ($15,054) $- $- $- $- ($15,054)

33

2Q 2021 and 2020 Cash Flow
2Q’2021 2Q’2020 Incr./(Decr.)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss ($94,922) ($15,054) ($79,868)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 11,235 10,497 738
Stock-based compensation 119,270 27 119,243
Gain on debt extinguishment (10,000) - (10,000)
Change in fair value of warrant and derivative liabilities (18,600) 4,100 (22,700)
Deferred income taxes & others, net (443) 1,309 (1,752)

Change in non-cash working capital (net of effect of acquisitions): -
Accounts receivable (2,915) (78) (2,837)
Prepaid expenses & other current/non-current assets 3,563 479 3,084
Accounts payable (4,287) 3,299 (7,586)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 5,161 727 4,434
Deferred revenue & other non-current liabilities (471) 993 (1,464)

Net cash provided by operating activities $7,591 $6,299 $1,292

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property and equipment (4,177) (104) (4,073)
Website and software development costs (5,088) (5,524) 436

Net cash used for investing activities ($9,265) ($5,628) ($3,637)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Cash paid for acquisition related liabilities - (368) 368
Proceeds from Paycheck Protection Program Loan - 10,000 (10,000)
Proceeds from IPO, net of issuance cost 127,363 - 127,363
Repurchase of RSAs and RSUs (64,130) - (64,130)
Exercise of warrants 41 - 41

Net cash  (used for) / provided by financing activities $63,274 $9,632 $53,642

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (135) (29) (106)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents, including restricted cash 61,465 10,274 51,191
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period 52,103 30,408 21,695
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period $113,568 $40,682  $72,886